
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 28 September 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Mary Markham (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon 
Eldred and Anna King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor M Markham Leader 
 

Councillor J Nunn Deputy Leader 
  

Councillor A Bottwood Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Finance 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Hallam Community Safety 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing 
 

Councillor A King Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting‟s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  denotes the issue is a „Key‟ decision: 
 
 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council‟s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 28 September 2016 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

None  
 

7. EFFICIENCY PLAN AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

(Copy herewith)  
 

8. GRANT FUNDING TO THE NORTHAMPTON AND DISTRICT CITIZEN ADVICE 
BUREAU AND COMMUNITY LAW SERVICE (NORTHAMPTON & COUNTY)   

(Copy herewith)  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 7 September 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 7 September 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor Nunn (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 13th July 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private 
  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bottwood declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member on 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH). 
  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

6.A RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -   
PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - MUSEUM TRUST 

Councillor Birch acknowledged the work of the Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel and officers 
for providing full informative meetings.  She felt the Hybrid Trust was the best option for the 
museum service but voiced concerns about the length of time it would take the
[...]
rough a lot.  She also noted that NCC paid the same 
level of grant as NBC and suggested NCC should pay more.  She felt a 3-5 year funding 
stream would ensure there was somewhere for people to go when needing this type of 
assistance. 
 
Councillor Cali referred to the Council’s good history of supporting refuges and voiced 
concerns about the lack of criteria for assessing who would receive funding from Central 
Government. 
 
In submitting the report Councillor Hibbert stated that whilst details of how the £40million 
would be distributed had not yet been released, the sum of money in this area had been 
confirmed.  NBC, the Northamptonshire Police & Crime Commissioner and NCC were 
committed to providing the bridging sums and intended to reclaim these sums from the 
Central Government funding once it had been awarded. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
1) That the action that had been taken by the Borough and District Councils, the County 

Council and the Police & Crime Commissioner to sustain Northamptonshire’s refuges 
in 2016/17 be noted and supported; 

 
2) Cabinet approved the Council’s contribution of £39,362 (28% of the total) to the 

bridge funding arrangements and agreed that if this money was not reimbursed 
through the VAWG funding it would need to be funded from the Council’s Revenue 
Budget 2016/17 or reserves be approved 

 
3)       That the Chief Executive make written representations to the DCLG and the Home 

Office, highlighting the financial difficulties facing Northamptonshire’s refuges and 
urging Ministers to make an early decision on when, how and to whom the £40million 
funding for domestic abuse would be awarded to provide an assurance that when 
funding is awarded it would take into account expenditure that the refuges had 
already incurred in 2016/17.  

 

9. REVIEW OF OLDER PERSONS' HOUSING 

Councillor Beardsworth praised the report stating this area needed a complete overhaul.  
People’s needs had changed in the past 20-30 years with many leading a more active life.  
There was still a need for more bungalows, perhaps in clusters and open spaces. 
 
Councillor Ashraf stated she considered this to be a sensible way forward.   Many people 
required sheltered housing and she would welcome any answers NPH might have to 
address any issues that arose from this strategy.  She hoped that stock was not sold off 
under the right to buy scheme because this type of accommodation was desperately 
needed. 
 
In submitting the report Councillor Hibbert thanked representatives from all parties for their 
support.  It had begun some time ago with key objectives of enabling older people to live 
independently in their own homes for as long as possible, improving the quality of older 
person’s housing to enable people to live happy and healthy lives in an enriched community, 
offer housing choices to meet the needs of current and future generations of older people 
and to ensure that specialist housing and support was targeted to those most in need.  All 
Councils generally required bungalows and many would be re-classified as sheltered 
housing as well as possibly up to 600 flats.  A new standard for designated sheltered 
housing was also included in the report. 
 
Councillor Markham thanked officers at NBC and NPH noting that whilst the report had 

3



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 7 September 2016 

taken some time, this was required in order to ensure the best possible options.  She noted 
residents and tenants had also been involved in it. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the findings of Northampton Partnership Homes’ review of the Council’s older 
persons’ housing (as set out in its Older Persons’ Housing Strategy in appendices 1 
and 2 of the report) be noted; 

 
2) That the rebranding of the Council’s sheltered housing as ‘older persons’ housing’  be 

approved and authorised changes to the housing allocations policy (as set out in 
paragraphs 3.2.5 – 3.2.7 of the report) in order to define these properties as being 

[...]
 hard to deter fly-tippers but it was a duty of everyone to be 
more responsible in this area. 
 
The Council had gone through a real culture change in the past 12 months and staff were 
consulted.  During the latest consultation employees had stated a grievance at the Council’s 
policy not to pay the first 3 days of any sickness period.  That day she and the Chief 
Executive had written to all employees to state this would reduce to the first day of sickness 
and this would be reviewed. 
 
She concluded by stating she was pleased with the report but the Council was not 
complacent.  There were a number of areas for the Council to work on improving, waste 
being one of them. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Corporate Performance Outturn 2015-16 Report be approved.  
 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 

7



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/20/09/16 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
28th September 2016 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr Brandon Eldred 
 
NA 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report sets out for Cabinet approval the proposed Efficiency Plan and 

Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21, the proposed 
governance arrangements to ensure that the plan is achieved, and a 
realignment of earmarked reserves to support the plan. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet accept the government’s offer of a four year funding settlement. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the draft Efficiency Plan as attached in Appendix 1, for 
submission to the Department of Communities and Local Government. 

2.3 That Cabinet approve the realignment of earmarked reserves as set out in 
Appendix 2. 

2.4 That Cabinet approve the proposed governance arrangements supporting the 
achievement of the Efficiency Plan, as set out in Appendix 3. 

 

Report Title 
 

EFFICIENCY PLAN AND 
[...]
 next five years.  

3.1.5 Considerable work has been undertaken by Management Board and Heads of 
Service to develop the financial targets within the plan, review reserves to 
create a fund to deliver the change required and consider governance 
arrangements for the delivery of the plan. 

3.1.6 The primary driver for the Efficiency Plan is the Council’s Corporate Plan, and 
the need to deliver the priorities of the Council within the resources available. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 As reported to Cabinet and Council in February 2016 as part of the budget 

setting process the Council faces a substantial forecast budget gap over the 
next 4 years, rising to £7.3m by 2020/21. The attached Efficiency Plan 

9



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/20/09/16 

(Appendix 1) sets out target levels of income generation/cost reduction across 
a number of key workstreams. These workstreams are described in the plan 
itself. 

3.2.2 Realising the additional income streams and cost savings are anticipated to 
require significant levels of investment, both in terms of capital and revenue 
reserves. In order to ensure that the Council’s Earmarked Reserves support 
the achievement of the Efficiency Plan, these are proposed to be realigned as 
set out in Appendix 2. The table below summaries the changes to the forecast 
balance on Earmarked Reserves as at 31st March 2017: 

Reserve Current 
£’000 

Proposed  
£’000 

Change  
£’000 

Service  4,366 2,313 -2,053 

Corporate  12,560 15,026 +2,466 

Technical  2,682 2,269 -413 

Total 19,608 19,608 0 

 

3.2.3 The development of an Efficiency Plan is a significant step forward in the 
Council’s approach to its financial planning. Traditionally it has focussed on an 
annual approach to budgeting with a high level view over the medium term. 
The Efficiency Plan is a 5 year plan to provide medium term financial 
sustainability. In 2017/18 the Council is planning to contribute to its reserves 
and the Council will continue to seek fu
[...]
 
due to 
pressure on 
the national 
finances 

Low Medium LOW RSG is forecast to 
become an increasingly 
smaller part of the 
Council’s income 
sources . 

LOW 

 
 
4.3 Legal 

 
4.3.1 There are no direct legal considerations arising  from the recommendations of 

the report, however there will be specific  legal implications for the work 
streams detailed in the report and these will be reported to Cabinet on a case 
by case basis. 

 
 
4.4 Equality and Health 
 
4.4.1 Equality impact assessments will be undertaken in respect of the detailed 

budget proposals that will emerge from the Efficiency Plan. 
 
 

12



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/20/09/16 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
4.5.1 Management board have been consulted and endorse the Efficiency Plan. 
  
 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 
4.6.1 The Efficiency Plan is linked to, and set in the context of, the Corporate Plan 

and other approved Council plans and strategies. 
 
4.7 Other Implications 
 
4.7.1 None 
 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 None 
 
 
 

 
 

Glenn Hammons, Chief Finance Officer, 01604 366521 
 

13



Appendix 1 

Page 1 of 4 

 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan 

Introduction 

This document sets out the Councils approach to closing the forecast medium term gap 

between General Fund net expenditure and funding. It sets out the efficiency plan that is 

required in order to take up the government’s offer of a fixed minimum level of funding for 

the period until 2019/20. 

This plan relates specifically to General Fund budgets. The Housing Revenue Account faces 

similar financial challenges and the Council is working closely with Northamptonshire 

Partnership Homes to address these.  

Links to Council Plans 

This strategy is set in the context of the Corporate Plan and the Capital Strategy, both of 

which were last approved by Full Council in February 2016. 

The Corporate Plan sets out the key priorities of: 

 Northampton Alive  

 Safer Communities  

 Housing for Everyone  

 Protecting our Environment  

 Love Northampton  

 Working Hard and Spending your Money wisely 

There are also three Business Development Priorities to drive the Council’s efforts to 

support the delivery of corporate plan commitments and manage the Council’s future 

financial challenge.  

 Empowering Communities  

 Economic Growth  

 Partnership Working 

These provide the framework for the delivery of the Efficiency Plan 

MTFP – Projected Budget Gaps 

The MTFP approved by Council in February 2016 shows an increasing budget gap over the 

next few years. The Council set a balanced budget for 2016/17, but forecasts a gap of £2.8m 

in 2017/18 rising to £7.3m by 2020/21 if no action is taken. 

14



Appendix 1 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

The funding forecasts take account of the latest knowledge of likely levels of growth and the 

impact that will have on income from Business Rates, Council Tax and New Homes Bonus.  

NBC Approach to Efficiency – Key Workstreams 

Workstream 1 - Economic Growth  
This workstream focuses on increasing the pace of economic growth in order to generate 
further increases in business rates, council tax and new homes bonus. It will also review 
section 106 receipts to ensure that they are maximised and fully utilised in support of the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan. 
 
Workstream 2 – Partnership 

This workstream will consider and implement closer working relationships with other 

councils and partners in order to realise efficiency savings. 

Workstream 3 - Community Empowerment 

This workstream will explore opportunities for the Council to act as an enabler and 

empower local communities to deliver services themselves that are tailored to local 

circumstances and needs. 

Workstream 4 - Exploiting Commercial Opportunities 

The Council will use its substantial asset base to deliver commercial income, through a 

combination of redefining an asset’s use in order t
[...]
olicy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
28th September 2016 
 
Yes  
 
No 
 
No 
 
Customer and Communities  
 
Cllr Anna King  
 
Borough Wide 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1  To seek the approval of Cabinet to forward fund the Partnership Grant for 

years 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 to Citizens Advice Bureau, Northampton 
(CAB) and Community Law Service Northampton & County (CLS). 

 
  

 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.2  That Cabinet approves the forward funding from the Partnership Grant in the 

total sum per annum of £150,000 for CAB and CLS for years 2017/18 and 
2018/19, to deliver information and advice services in the Borough of 
Northampton.  

 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Grant Funding to Citizens Advice Bureau, Northampton and 
Community Law Service, Northampton and County 

Appendices 
 

 

22

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/09/16 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1  The Council’s Partnership Fund is allocated with the support of the Community 

Enabling Fund Advisory Panel (CEFAP), year on year. The panel is made up 
of five cross party elected members and  three community and voluntary 
sector representatives, including the Chief Executive of Voluntary Impact 
Northamptonshire. 

 
3.1.2 CAB and CLS have received funding for delivering Information and Advice 

Services and delivering monitored outcomes, both organisations have recently 
co-located to the One Stop Shop. 

 
3.1.3 They are delivering against the corporate priorities of the Council, 

demonstrating value for money, showing evidence of working in partnership 
and have identified and have evidenced clear community demand and need 
for the services they offer to the public within the Borough of Northampton. 

 
3.1.4  A 3 year funding agreement for both organisations would provide security and 

sustainability. The Chief Executive has exercised his delegated authority to 
approve the funding for 2016/2017, however Cabinet is asked to approve the 
forward funding. This would mean the Council’s funding would run from 1 April 
2016-to the 31 March 2019.  

 
3.1.5 A total of £150,000 has been allocated for Information and Advice Services, 

year on year to (CAB) CLS). This forms part of the £550,000 Partnership 
Grant.  

. 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The funding would be subject to the budget being available, year on year; this 

would be reflected in the Service Level Agreement’s for both CAB and CLS. 
 
3.2.2 CEFAP would continue to have oversight of the grant, receive reports and 

monitoring information from both CAB and CLS, in the same way the other 
organisations do that are funded through the Partnership Grant. 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 To commit funding for CAB and CLS for 2017/18 and 2018/19 

 
3.3.2 To continue to fund CAB and CLS on an annual basis, with them having to 

apply to the Partnership Grant year on year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/09/16 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
 
4.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 The decision would involve agreeing funding for 2017/18 and 2018/19 for CAB 

and CLS. This would be £75,000 to each organisation, a total of £150,000 
each year. £300,000 over 2 years.  

 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 As above, however there would be a caveat in the Service Level Agreement, 

stating, subject to approval of the funding, for each year.  
 
 
4.3 Legal 

 
4.3.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the report. Any extension to 

the funding will be supported by a formal amendment by LGSS Law to the 
existing Service Level Agreements.  

 
 
4.4 Equality and Health 
 
4.4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment was carried out on the Partnership Grant           

process in April 2016. 42 applications were received through the partnership 
grant process for 2016/17. In total 29 organisations were funded through the 
partnership grant and 8 through the small grants, most of which include the 
delivery of specific services around the protected characteristics. 

 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
4.5.1 CEFAP have been consulted and are in support of the recommendation.  
  
 
 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 

4.6.1 Northampton on Track – Successful and vibrant Town, increased job 
opportunities 

 

4.6.2 Making Every £ Go Further – Shared services, delivery of value for money 
services, resources targeted in areas most in need 

 

24



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/21/09/16 

4.6.3 Better Homes For The Future – People provided with timely advice and 
information to enable them to make informed choices, local housing needs 
provided, vulnerable people supported  

 

4.6.4 Creating Empowered Communities – Empowered local communities with a 
greater capacity to become involved in community life, promote integration 
and cohesion 

 

4.6.5 Promoting Health and Wellbeing – improved public health, widen participation 
in leisure activities across all sections of the community  

 

4.6.6 Responding To Your Needs – Appropriate support provided to those most 
need, services are fair, accessible and responsive to individual needs, 
residents and customers feel informed and engaged in service quality and 
design 

 

5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Delegated Authority Notice 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vicki Rockall, Partnerships and Communities Manager, ext 7074 
 

25


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Efficiency Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy
	App1 - Efficiency Plan
	App 2 - Earmarked Reserves
	App 3 - Efficiency Plan - Governance

	8 Grant Funding to the Northampton and District Citizen Advice Bureau and Community Law Service (Northampton & County)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 28 September 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 28 September 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors Eldred, 

Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, King and Nunn 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bottwood.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7th September 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader with the following amendment: 
 
„Item 9 – Review of Older Persons‟ Housing; 
 
 “All Councils generally required bungalows and many would be re-classified as sheltered 
housing as well as possibly up to 600 flats.  A new standard for designated sheltered 
housing was also included in the report” be replaced with: 
 
“Most of the Councils „general needs‟ bungalow would be re-classified as older persons 
housing and up to 6000 flats, currently classified as „sheltered housing‟ would be re-
classified to „general needs‟”. 
  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There was no intention to hold any parts of the meeting in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hadland declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 – „Efficiency Plan 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy‟ as a Trustee of Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust.  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 

7. EFFICIENCY PLAN AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and expressed some concerns about the report 
as the Council relies on Business Rates and New Homes Bonuses for its‟ funding. She 
questioned whether the Administration were „Living now and Paying later‟. She further 
commented that the income from Business Rates and New Homes Bonus were limited due 
to Boundary issues. 

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He noted that those businesses in the Enterprise Zone received a discount on their 
rates but not a 100% reduction. He stated that the Efficiency Plan compliments the Council‟s 
current financial plan and explained that both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Accounts were in good order. He further noted that a 4 year plan was a positive way forward 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 28 September 2016 

as it would allow the Council to have full knowledge of the exact funding they would receive 
for the year which would provide stability and could lead to future cost-neutral budgets.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Government‟s offer of a four year funding settlement be accepted. 

2. That the draft Efficiency Plan as attached in Appendix 1 of the report, for submission 
to the Department of Communities and Local Government be approved. 

3. That the realignment of earmarked reserves as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved. 

4. That the proposed governance arrangements supporting the achievement of the 
Efficiency Plan, as set out in Appendix 3 of the report be approved. 

  
 

8. GRANT FUNDING TO THE NORTHAMPTON AND DISTRICT CITIZEN ADVICE 
BUREAU AND COMMUNITY LAW SERVICE (NORTHAMPTON & COUNTY) 

Councillor King, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated thereon. 
She commented that the Administration recognised the hard work of Citizens Advice and 
Community Law Service Northampton & County and Cabinet were asked to provide forward 
funding which would run from 1st April 2016 to the 31st March 2019. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented that consideration could be given to similar grant 
applications by going out to other organisations.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the forward funding from the Partnership Grant in the total sum per annum of £150,000 
for CAB and CLS for years 2017/18 and 2018/19, to deliver information and advice services 
in the Borough of Northampton be approved.  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.09pm 
 
 


